At the conclusion of this report, proposed audit opinions had been submitted to the 

respective Local Authorities for tabling and adoption by their Local Authorities.  The 

following were the proposed audit opinions which were submitted to the one hundred 

and sixteen (116) local authorities for tabling and adoption before their respective 

Local Authorities 

i. One hundred and fourteen (114) unqualified opinions; and   

ii. Two (2) qualified.  

The qualified opinions pertaining to two (2) local authorities arose from uncorrected 

errors and misstatements that were material either quantitatively or by its nature, 

although not pervasive throughout the financial statements and were not rectified.

[...]

was expected to be transferred to the fire services account.  

However, only amounts totalling K656,550 were transferred leaving a balance 

of K3,504,826. See Appendix 47.   

l. Management of Sector Grant Account – Unspent Funds 

During the period under review, one hundred and sixteen (116) local authorities 

received government grants for cash for work, health, veterinary services, sports, 

archives, maritime, social welfare, community development, roads, cultural and 

religious affairs in amounts totalling K1,150,180,436 from Line Ministries for

[...]

Management of Cash for Work Programme 

The Cash for Work (CFW) programme aimed to provide temporary employment 

opportunities to vulnerable individuals in exchange for cash compensation, in 

response to the 2023/2024 drought. The programme targeted households in one 

hundred and twenty-three (123) constituencies across eighty-seven (87) districts, 

excluding those covered by the existing Social Cash Transfer (SCT) programmes.  

During the period under review, the programme targeted to empower 2,135,877 

beneficiaries in eighty-seven (87) districts.